## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, CREATING AN "ADOPT A SIGN" PROGRAM IN THE CITY OF KEY WEST; DESIGNATING THE OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER AS THE CENTRAL CONTACT POINT FOR THE PROGRAM; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that there are cityowned or controlled parks and facilities within the City of Key West that could benefit from unique and inviting signage; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission seeks to increase and encourage community involvement by creating an "Adopt a Sign" program to provide local residents and businesses with a central location where suggestions and solutions can be offered; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission encourages local businesses and residents to identify opportunities, and to sponsor or create signage for parks and other open spaces to enhance the health, welfare and safety of residents of the City of Key West; and NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That an "Adopt a Sign" program is hereby created, to be operated through the office of the City Manager.

<u>Section 2</u>: That the Executive Administrator to the City Manager will serve as a central contact, to work with City departments and committees (Building, Engineering, Parks and Recreation, FMT, Art in Public Places as appropriate), to assess needs, and arrange for acceptance and approval of signage donations and/or commissions for City parks and open spaces.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission. Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting

held this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_, 2021.

Filed with the Clerk on \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Mayor Teri Johnston	
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman	
Commissioner Gregory Davila	
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover	
Commissioner Clayton Lopez	
Commissioner Billy Wardlow	
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	

ATTEST:

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK